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(c) and (d). According to IPCL, the
estimated value of loss of production is Rs.
477.00 Crores including Rs. 118. 00 crores
towards loss ininterest. The delay was mainly
due to disruption of work for 2 months due
to the natural calamities, delay inthe supply
of feedstock viz C2/C3 by ONGC and also
duetothe industrialaccidentthatoccurredin

the Complex on 5.11.90 resulting in the - -

closure of the Complex.Immediate steps
have been taken by IPCL to start the Gas
Cracker and downstream plants. Recon-
struction of the damaged storage facility of
OSBL Units is In progress.

Face-Lift to NDMC Markets

2146. SHRI'ARJUN SINGH YADAV:
Wilithe Ministerof URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:

(a)whether N.D.M.C. has selected some
of its markets for giving face-lift to them;

(b) if so, the details of the markets so
selected and the criteria for the selection of
these markets;

(c) wether the general condition of all
the N.D.M.C. markets are shaby and they
~ are not being maintained properly;

(d) if so, whether the Government pro-
pose to give face-lift to all the N.D.M.C
markets;

(e) if not, the reasons therefor;
(f) whetherthe shopkeepers of INA mar-

ket have encroached upon public land to a
great extent; and
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(9) if so, steps taken to get the en-.
croachments cleared; if not, the reasons
thereof?

"THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM):(a) No, Sir.

(b) In view of reply to.part (a) abovo the
question does not arise.

(c)to (e). the N.D.M.C has reported that
general condition of the NDMC markets is
not shabby and that routine maintenance
works ara carried out as and when required.

(f) and (g). The C.P.W.D. have reported
encroachments done by 42 shopkeepers in
the Market. Notices are being issued to the
shopkeepers for removal of encroachments.

Siums on Gonvernment Land In
Bombay

2147. SHRI RAM NAIK: Will the Minis-
ter of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased
to refers to the reply given on July 15, 1991
to Unstarred Question, No 128 and state:

(a) whether the information regarding
slums on government land in Bombay has
since been collected; and

(b) if so, the details thereof

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR
URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M.
ARUNCHALAM): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) the details are in the statement be-
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ANNEXURE-|

Statement showing the names of places
where there are slums on the union
Govermment land in Greater Bombay.

1. Jamshet Nagar

2. Sabu Siddik Road

3. Azad Nagar

4. Navy Nagar & Watchman & Mali
Qurs.

5. Sunder Nagar & Kanjur Area

6. Dockyard Zopadpatti

7. Mahalaksmi East

8. Chatai Chawl, cotton Green

9. Sowree Wadal Zopadpatti

10. People Welfare Association

11. Tharat Zopadpatti Sewa Sangh

12. Gandhi Nagar
13. Indian Sewa Sangh

14. Jay Thavani Nagar

15. Kamraj Ngr. king circle Rly. stn.
16. Kamala Ngr. of Sundar Ngr.

17. Rafi Ahmad Kidwai Road

18. Rawali Camp
19. Raj Junction
20. Janata Colony

21.  Kashinath Churchwadi
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22,
23,
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
20.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
30.
40.

41.

8
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Manjrekar Compound
Sadanand Wadi
Navjivan Company
Bharatnagar
Mahatma Gandhi Nagar
Mahatma Gandhi Nagar
Kundant Nagar
Vandan Avanco
Kamala Nagar Matunga
Dawri Nagar
Golibar Maidan
Goiibar Navjivan society
Manuman Takadi Gate No. 2/4/5
Lokamanya Tiiak Nagar.
Maratha Colony, Golibar

Nav Vikas Mandal Golibar

- Patel Nagar Colibar

Sanjivani Housing Society
Subhash Nagar

Asha Nagar

Abbas Estate

Azad Nagar

Domeliow Compound

Indira Nagar Kalina
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46.
47.
48.
49,
50.
51.
52..
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59,
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.

70.

jambali Pada

Near P&T Garden

Now Agripada

Opp.Air India

Main Gate Pesal Compound
Santa Cruz Airport Road
Pesal Nagar

Subhash Nagar

Vakola Gandevi Utakarshi
Vakola Pipeline

Goandevi Nagar

Railway Line Vile Parle
Wagri Wada

Pandurang Wakil Wadi
Kanka Nagar, Santacruz (E)
Dapuji Stall (Kherwadi)
Navarada Jhonpur Pali.
Rajak Chawl!

Western Bungalow Zopadpatti
Santacruz Rly. Station
Ambewadi

Azad Road Vile-parle
Daman pada

Chimtapada & Navpada

Church Pakhadi
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7.
72.
73.
74,
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.

83.

84.

85.
86.

87.

88.
89.

90.

91.

92.
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Daul Wadi

Parani Wadi

Sambhaji Nagar

Shastri Nagar

Taloa pakhadi

Tank Pakhadi

Technical Area Pipeline
Valmiki Nagar

Vile-parle Miskita Chawl
Technical Area Pipeline-li
Ashok Nagar

P & T Behind Sutar Pakadi

Near Sangita Cinama, Datta
Mandir Rd.

Malad Depot (North Side) Near
Looplina

Wadhawan
Bombay Telephone

B.T. Eksar Doravali & Shimpiwade
Vill.

Daulat Na@ar Zopadpatti
Indian Institute of Pawai

Near Dhandup Stn. Dhandup,
Dhandup Cabin

Pawbag Rawai

Paspatti Village, Kotadi pada
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96.

97.

98.

99.

100.

101.

102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
11
112,
113.

114,

115.

Paspati Porulag

Barge

Golibar Maidan Rifle Ghatkopar
Nagar

Golibar Ganesh Maidan

Shivaji Chowk Golibar
Shambhaji Chowk Golibar
Golibar Road Ghatkopar
Indiara Nagar Golibar

Nitya Nand Ngr. Pl. No. 108./109/
110

Chatkopar West

Hatiyali Village

Vidhya Vihar Zopadpatti
Vikhroli Station

Vikhroli East

B.M.K.

Gandhi Nagar Pipeline
Indira Nagar Jarimari
Jarimari Kurla Andheri Road
Jarimari Tanali Nagar
Jawahar Nagar Bailbazar
Kajupada

Kismat Nagar

Kurla Santacruz Mahakali
Estate
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116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.

129.

130

131,
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.

137.

138.

139.
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Mitha Nadi Zopadpatti
Sandesh Nagar, BailbazarR.ARd.
Sevak Road, Jariwari
Shestri Nagar Bailbazar
Subhash Nagar
Shivaji Nagar
Vijay Nagar
Kurlé Colony
Chikuwadi
Trombay dhobighat
Bharat Nagar Mankhurd Station
Central Rly. Govandi
Chembur Rly. Station
Chembur Rly. Station -1l
Chembur Colony
Gribsa Sangh
Indira Nagar Mankhurd Station
Govandi
Govandi Station
Tata Nagar Govandi
Samart Asﬁik Nagar

Waestern Rly. Balasis Rd. Harijan
Ngr.

Sanjay Gandhi Ngr. Zopadpatti
Gurukripa Zopadpotti Rati Bunder
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140.
141,
142.
143.
144,
145.

146.

147.

148.

149.

Details of the slums for which no objection

Gurukripa Rahiwashi Sangh
Lakhadi Bunder

Gurkripa Loader Lane

Kaula Bunder

Kolsa Bundar

Rajkamal Patri Chawl
Maheshwar Mandir Wasahat
Saidham Zopadpatti |

Near Nityanand Tea Stall
Zopadpatti

Sikha Shanti Nagar
Indira Ngr. near Vikhreli Rly. Gate.

ANNEXURE-l

certificats for providing Civic amenities

have been issued

S.No. Name of the Slums

1 2 -
1. Jamshet Nagar
2, Sabu Siddig Road i
3. Chatai Chawl, Cotton Green
4. Peoples Welfare Association
5. Bolibar Maidan
6. DawriNagar
7. Golibar Navjivan Society
8. ' Hanuman Tekdi Gete No. 2,45.
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S.No. Name of the Slums

1 2
9.  Lokmanya Tilak Nagar
10. Maratha Colony’
11. Nav Vikas Mandal Golibar
12. Patel Nagar
13. Sapjiwani Housing Soclety
14 Subhash Nagar
15. Abbasi Estate
16. Asha Nagar
17.  Bapuiji Stall (Kherwadi)
18. Naupada Zopadpatti
19. R&ak Chawl
20. Wastern Bunglow Zopadpatti
21. Ambewadi
22, Dewool Wadi
23. Parsi Wadi
24. Daulat Nagar
25. Peru Baug pawai
26. Pachpati Village
27. Pachpati Peru Baug
28. Golibar Maidan Raifle Range
29.  Golibar Ganesh Maidan
30. Shivaji Chowk Golibar
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S.No. Name of the Slums
1 2
31. Sambhaji Chowk Golibar

32. Golibar Road, Ghatkopar
33.  Indira Nagar, Ghatkoper

34, Nityanand Nagar Flat No. 103,
109, 110 !

35. Chiku Wadi

36. Dhobi Chat, Bomay

Construction of MIG Flats under
HUDCO, 1979

2148. SHRI ARJUN SINGH YADAV:
Willthe Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of the Govern-
ment has been drawn to the news item
captioned ‘Concern at Power, Water Supply
etc’ , appearing in the Hindustan Times
dated July 5, 1991 where in concern has
been expressed on the failure of the DDA in
solving the housing problems of the people
of Delhi especially those registered with DDA
in 1979 under M.L.G. category and non-
allotment of land to the group housing sociei-
ties so far; and

(b) if so, the steps taken to accord first
priority to the construction of M.L.G. flats
under HUDCO, 1979 scheme and allotment
thereof to the registrants and to allot-land to
the group housing socities without delay?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) There is no proposal to accord prior-
ity in the construction of MIG flats, however,
the DDA has chalked out concrete plans to
allot flats to the remaining registrants of New
Pattern Scheme, 1979 during 8th plan pe-
riod subject to availability of land and infras-
tructural facilities.

The question of allotment of land to
group housing societies is sub-judice.

Expenditure on Space Research

2149. SHRI K.V.THANGKABALU: Will
the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) The total expenditure incurred on
Space research during the last three years
till date;

(b) whether the achievements are
commensurate with the expenditure incurred;

(c) the latest achievements made in
Space research;

(d) whether the Government propose to
honour the scientists engaged in space
research; and

(@) i” so, the number of the Scientists
proposed to be honoured?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC
GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS (SMT.
MARGARET ALVA) : (a) The total expendi-
ture on space research during the last three
years till date is Rs. 1409.41 Crores.

(b) and (c). Funds allocated are judi-
ciously spent for space research activities
towards National development. Latest
achievement is the successful launch on
August 29, 1991 of state of the art Indian
Remote Sensing Satellite (IRS-IB). and its
subsequent operationalisation in the orbit.
The imageries obtained through this satellite



