(c) and (d). According to IPCL, the estimated value of loss of production is Rs. 477.00 Crores including Rs. 118, 00 crores towards loss in interest. The delay was mainly due to disruption of work for 2 months due to the natural calamities, delay in the supply of feedstock viz C2/C3 by ONGC and also due to the industrial accident that occurred in the Complex on 5.11.90 resulting in the closure of the Complex.immediate steps have been taken by IPCL to start the Gas Cracker and downstream plants. Reconstruction of the damaged storage facility of OSBL Units is In progress.

## Face-Lift to NDMC Markets

- 2146 SHRI ARIUN SINGH YADAV. Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
- (a) whether N.D.M.C. has selected some of its markets for giving face-lift to them:
- (b) if so, the details of the markets so selected and the criteria for the selection of these markets:
- (c) wether the general condition of all the N.D.M.C. markets are shaby and they are not being maintained properly:
- (d) if so, whether the Government propose to give face-lift to all the N.D.M.C markets:
  - (e) if not, the reasons therefor:
- (f) whether the shopkeepers of INA market have encroached upon public land to a great extent; and

(g) if so, steps taken to get the en-. croachments cleared; if not, the reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM):(a) No. Sir.

- (b) In view of reply to part (a) above, the question does not arise.
- (c) to (e), the N.D.M.C has reported that general condition of the NDMC markets is not shabby and that routine maintenance works are carried out as and when required.
- (f) and (g). The C.P.W.D. have reported encroachments done by 42 shopkeepers in the Market. Notices are being issued to the shookeepers for removal of encroachments.

## Slums on Gonvernment Land in **Bombay**

- 2147. SHRI RAM NAIK: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refers to the reply given on July 15, 1991 to Unstarred Question. No 128 and state:
- (a) whether the information regarding slums on government land in Bombay has since been collected; and
  - (b) if so, the details thereof

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. ARUNCHALAM): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) the details are in the statement be-

334

# STATEMENT

Information relating to Lok Sabha Unstarrd Question No. 128 for 15th, 1991 regarding slums on government land in Bombay asked by Sri Ram

- Departments in Greater Bombay as per the Census carried out upto Maharashtra, there wer 149 slums on the lands of Central Government a) According to the information received from the government of 1980. The slums which have come up after 1980 have not been censused. The list of 149 slums is enclosed as Annexure -I. slums on the Unin Government land in Greater Bombay:\_ (a) The number of name of places whare there are
- (b) & (c). The State Government has reported that in consultation with the Central Ministries they have decided to provided basic amenities Sector Scheme of Environmental Improvement of Urban Slums except in slums on Central government lands in Bombay under the State

for providing civic amenities have been issued by the Union

Government; and

(b) the details of slums for which no objection certificates

ri

(c) the details of slums for which no objection certificates

have not been issued and the reasons therefor?

(i) slums on either side of the runway at Bombay Airport which cause gird menance due to proximity to the runway; (ii) Defence lands where vital installations are to be located; & (iii) lands which are required by Central Government Departments for immediate use

the various Central Government Departments concerned for provision In respect of 36 slums no objection certificates have been issued by of civic amenities. The list of 36 slums is enclosed as Annexure — II.

	ANNEXURE-I	22.	Manjrekar Compound
	nent showing the names of places tre there are slums on the union	23.	Sadanand Wadi
	emment land in Greater Bombay.	24.	Navjivan Company
1.	Jamshet Nagar	25.	Bharatnagar
2.	Sabu Siddik Road	26.	Mahatma Gandhi Nagar
3.	Azad Nagar	27.	Mahatma Gandhi Nagar
4.	Navy Nagar & Watchman & Mali Qurs.	28.	Kundant Nagar
5.	Sunder Nagar & Kanjur Area	29.	Vandan Avanco
6.	Dockyard Zopadpatti	30.	Kamala Nagar Matunga
7.	Mahalaksmi East	31.	Dawri Nagar
,. 8.	Chatai Chawl, cotton Green	32.	Golibar Maidan
9.	Sowree Wadal Zopadpatti	<b>3</b> 3.	Goilbar Navjivan society
10.	People Welfare Association	34.	Manuman Takadi Gate No. 2/4/5
11.	Tharat Zopadpatti Sewa Sangh	35.	Lokamanya Tiiak Nagar.
12.	Gandhi Nagar	36.	Maratha Colony, Golibar
13.	Indian Sewa Sangh	37.	Nav Vikas Mandal Golibar
14.	Jay Thavani Nagar	38.	Patel Nagar Colibar
15.	Kamraj Ngr. king circle Rly. stn.	39.	Sanjivani Housing Society
16.	Kamala Ngr. of Sundar Ngr.	40.	Subhash Nagar
17.	Rafi Ahmad Kidwai Road	41.	Asha Nagar
·18.	Rawali Camp	42.	Abbas Estate
19.	Raj Junction	43.	Azad Nagar
20.	Janata Colony	44.	Domellow Compound
	•		Indica Magar Kalina
21.	Kashinath Churchwadi	<b>45</b> .	Indira Nagar Kalina

337	Written Answers AG	BRAHAYANA	13, 1913 (	SAKA) Written Answers 338
46.	jambali Pada		71.	Daul Wadi
47.	Near P&T Garden		<b>72</b> .	Parani Wadi
48.	Now Agripada		73.	Sambhaji Nagar
49.	Opp.Air India		74.	Shastri Nagar
50.	Main Gate Pesal Com	pound	75.	Taloa pakhadi
51.	Santa Cruz Airport Ro	oad	76.	Tank Pakhadi
52.	Pesal Nagar		77.	Technical Area Pipeline
53.	Subhash Nagar		78.	Valmiki Nagar
54.	Vakola Gandevi Utaka	arshi	79.	Vile-parle Miskita Chawl
55.	Vakola Pipeline		80.	Technical Area Pipeline-II
56.	Goandevi Nagar		81.	Ashok Nagar
57.	Railway Line Vile Park	е	82.	P & T Behind Sutar Pakadi
58.	Wagri Wada		83.	Near Sangita Cinama, Datta Mandir Rd.
59. 60.	Pandurang Wakil Wad Kanka Nagar, Santacr		84.	Malad Depot (North Side) Near Looplina
61.	Dapuji Stall (Kherwadi		85.	Wadhawan
62.	Navarada Jhonpur Pa		•	
63.	Rajak Chawl		86.	Bombay Telephone
64.	Western Bungalow Zo	padpatti	87.	B.T. Eksar Doravali & Shimpiwade Vill.
65.	Santacruż Rly. Station	1	88.	Daulat Nagar Zopadpatti
66.	Ambewadi		89.	Indian Institute of Pawai
<b>67</b> .	Azad Road Vile-parle		90.	Near Dhandup Stn. Dhandup,
<b>68</b> .	Daman pada		•	Dhandup Cabin
<b>39</b> .	Chimtapada & Navpad	la	91.	Pawbag Rawai
70.	Church Pakhadi		92.	Paspatti Village, Kotadi pada

339	Written Answers	DECEMBER 4, 19	991 Written Answers 3	40
93.	Paspati Porulag	116.	Mitha Nadi Zopadpatti	
94.	Barge	117.	Sandesh Nagar, Bailbazar R.A	Rd.
95.	Golibar Maidan Rifle Gha Nagar	atkopar 118.	Sevak Road, Jariwari	
96.	Golibar Ganesh Maidan	119.	Shestri Nagar Bailbazar	
97.	Shivajî Chowk Golibar	120.	Subhash Nagar	
98.	Shambhaji Chowk Golib	ar 121.	Shivaji Nagar	
<b>9</b> 9.	Golibar Road Ghatkopa	r 122.	Vijay Nagar	
100.	Indiara Nagar Golibar	123.	Kurla Colony	
101.	Nitya Nand Ngr. Pl. No.	108./109/ 124.	Chikuwadi	
102.	Chatkopar West	125.	Trombay dhobighat	
		126.	Bharat Nagar Mankhurd Station	nc
103.	Hatiyali Village	127.	Central Rly. Govandi	
104.	Vidhya Vihar Zopadpatti	. 128.	Chembur Rly. Station	
105.	Vikhroli Station	129.	Chembur Rly. Station -II	
106.	Vikhroli East	130	Chembur Colony	
107.	В.М.К.		•	
108.	Gandhi Nagar Pipeline	131.	-	
109.	Indira Nagar Jarimari	132.	Indira Nagar Mankhurd Station	ח
110.	Jarimari Kurla Andheri i	133. Road	Govandi	
		134.	Govandi Station	
111.	Jarimari Tanali Nagar	135.	Tata Nagar Govandi	
112.	-	<b>ar</b> 136.	Samart Ashik Nagar	
113.	Kajupada	137.	Western Rly. Balasis Rd. Ha	rijan
114.	Kismat Nagar		Ngr.	
445	Kurla Santacruz Mahaka	138.	Sanjay Gandhi Ngr. Zopadpat	ti
115.	Estate	139.	Gurukripa Zopadpotti Rati Bur	nder

140.	Gurukripa Rahiwashi Sangh Lakhadi Bunder	S.No.	Name of the Slums
141.	Gurkripa Loader Lane	1	2
142.	Kaula Bunder	9.	Lokmanya Tilak Nagar
143.	Kolsa Bundar	10.	Maratha Colony' .
144.	Rajkamal Patri Chawl	11.	Nav Vikas Mandal Golibar
145.	Maheshwar Mandir Wasahat	12.	Patel Nagar
146.	Saidham Zopadpatti	13.	Sanjiwani Housing Society
147.	Near Nityanand Tea Stall Zopadpatti	14	Subhash Nagar
		15.	Abbasi Estate
148.	Sikha Shanti Nagar	16.	Asha Nagar
149.	Indira Ngr. near Vikhreli Rly. Gate.	17.	Bapuji Stall (Kherwadi)
	ANNEXURE-II	18.	Naupada Zopadpatti
	of the slums for which no objection icats for providing Civic amenities	19.	Razak Chawi
	have been issued	20.	Western Bunglow Zopadpatti
S.No.	Name of the Slums	21.	Ambewadi
	. 2	22.	Dewool Wadi
1.	Jamshet Nagar	23.	Parsi Wadi
2.	Sabu Siddig Road	24.	Daulat Nagar
3.	Chatai Chawl, Cotton Green	25.	Peru Baug pawai
4.	Peoples Welfare Association	26.	Pachpati Village
5.	Bolibar Maidan	27.	Pachpati Peru Baug
6.	Dawri Nagar	28.	Golibar Maidan Raifle Range
<b>7.</b>	Golibar Navjivan Society	29.	Golibar Ganesh Maidan
8.	Hanuman Tekdi Gete No. 2,4,5.	30.	Shivaji Chowk Golibar

S.No.	Name of the Slums
1	2
31.	Sambhaji Chowk Golibar
32.	Golibar Road, Ghatkopar
33.	Indira Nagar, Ghatkoper
34.	Nityanand Nagar Flat No. 103, 109, 110
35.	Chiku Wadi
36.	Dhobi Chat, Bomay

# Construction of MIG Flats under **HUDCO, 1979**

2148. SHRI ARJUN SINGH YADAV: Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the attention of the Government has been drawn to the news item captioned 'Concern at Power, Water Supply etc', appearing in the Hindustan Times dated July 5, 1991 where in concern has been expressed on the failure of the DDA in solving the housing problems of the people of Delhi especially those registered with DDA in 1979 under M.I.G. category and nonallotment of land to the group housing socieities so far: and
- (b) if so, the steps taken to accord first priority to the construction of M.I.G. flats under HUDCO, 1979 scheme and allotment thereof to the registrants and to allot-land to the group housing socities without delay?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) There is no proposal to accord priority in the construction of MIG flats, however, the DDA has chalked out concrete plans to allot flats to the remaining registrants of New Pattern Scheme, 1979 during 8th plan period subject to availability of land and infrastructural facilities.

The question of allotment of land to group housing societies is sub-judice.

## **Expenditure on Space Research**

2149. SHRI K.V.THANGKABALU: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

- (a) The total expenditure incurred on Space research during the last three years till date:
- (b) whether the achievements are commensurate with the expenditure incurred:
- (c) the latest achievements made in Space research;
- (d) whether the Government propose to honour the scientists engaged in space research: and
- (e) it so, the number of the Scientists proposed to be honoured?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS (SMT. MARGARET ALVA): (a) The total expenditure on space research during the last three years till date is Rs. 1409.41 Crores.

(b) and (c). Funds allocated are judiciously spent for space research activities towards National development. Latest achievement is the successful launch on August 29, 1991 of state of the art Indian Remote Sensing Satellite (IRS-IB). and its subsequent operationalisation in the orbit. The imageries obtained through this satellite